' L

Decision No. 78618
Z2EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Iavestigation )

into the rates, rules, regulations,

charges, allowances, and practices Case No. 5433

of all common carriers, highway Petition for Modification
carriers and city carriers relating No., 37

to the traunsportation of livestock riled February 26, 1971)
and related items (commodities for

which rates are provided in Miniamum

Rate Tariff No. 3-A). _

OPINION AND ORDER

The sinioum rates governing the statewide transportation
of livestock by highway carriers ave set forth in Minimum Rate
Taxiff 3-A QRT 3-A). By this petition, the Califormia Truckiag
Azsociation seaks upwhrd adjustaents in MRT 3-A rates aund chérges
to offset increases in transportation costs.

The proposed teriff revislions are set forth in Exhibit &
of the patition. 'Typical exacples of CTA's rate proposal are
as follows: |

L. Increase present accessorial chaxge for services of
driver, helper, or other employee from $4.20 to $5,30 for the first
20 minutes oxr fraction thereof.

2. Increase present split pickup and delivery charge :from
$5.05 o $5.75 per component. :

3. Ircrease present stop im transit chorges by $1.00‘;o 38.00
per stop for siﬁgle deck equipment and $11.00 per stop for.doubie‘

deck equipment,




C. 5433, Pet. 37 hjh

4. Mileage Rate Scales (In cents per 100 1bs).

CATTLE SHEEP
Minioun Welght | (1bs?y)

Miles
(Not Ovexr) . 36,000 L0 ,C00 21,000 36,000

s mam > W ¢ Y I ¢> <r'>""‘(z>_ €5 )

g8L/2 9 8 8 15 16 146 1/2 15
10 11 9 10 17 19 16 1/2 18
13 14 12 13 20 22 191/2 21
18 19 17 18 26 28 25 26
22 26 21 22 33 35 29 - 32

28 23 25 38 40 34 36
38 36 32 5L S4 44 47
47 39 41 . 63 67 56 59
65 53 56 92 76 81
83 70 74 96"

(1) Preseunt Rates

(2) Proposed Rates

A verified statement ¢of the CTA's Director for its
Transportation Economics Division is attached to the petitiom
(Exhibit B) as justification for the sought increase in rates. A
summary of the director's statement is hereinzfter set forth:

1. The director notes that the MRT 3-A rates were last
adjusted gemerally oo February 16, 1969, pursuant to Decision
No. 75147, dated December 27, 1968. Since such adjustment, it is
explained that the operating costs of 1ivéstock carriers have
increased substentizlly due to labox cost increases and-b:he: allied

payroll expenses.




C. 5433, Pet. 37 hih

2., Carriers subject to the provisions of MRT 3-4 experiehce
somewhat lower levels of labor cost than other carrierxs. Increases
in operating costs of livestock haulers have 2 more-dramatic'effeét
upon said carriers' overall operating results tham a like increase
incurred by other types of highway carriers because the doller
swount of increase on a lower total cost base produces a grgé:er
percentage of increase. For example, many of the major livestock
carriers have been operating under a labox con:r@ct providing for a

baée hourly wage of $3.75, an iacrease of 3,325, which is substantiaily

less than most other carrier groups yet produces an increase in wage

costs of nearly 10 percent.

3. Table 1 attached to the verified statement sets forth the
operating results of representative livestock carriers who earued
in excess of 50 percemt of theilr gross'operating revenues from
operations conducted within the scope of MRT 3-A. The director
stazes that such carriers are operating with a profit wargin under
1 percent before provisious for interest and taxes, which nesns
virtually no funds are evailable to pay the-increased‘éosts pfgviously
discussed. Of equal significance, the director states, is the decline
in profitability experienced by the selected livestock car:iers during
the first half of 1970. The computations contained in the afo;e-
mentioned Table 1 are set forth below:

TABLE 1

Summary of Profit 2nd Loss Statements of
Representative Livestock Carriers

1969 First Half 1970
Revenue $2,417,930 $1,079,556

Expenses: - '
Operating & Maintenance »,987,232 | 886,305 .
Depreciation 143,572 ' 68,29
Operating Taxes & Licenses 266,048 120,707

Total Operating Expenses $2,396,852 $1,075,306

Net Operating Incowme $ 21,078 $ 4,250

Operating Ratio 99.1% 99.6%
-3




C. 5433, Pet. 37 hjh

The petitiomer declares that its proposed tariff revisions
have been made known to interested parties, including those parties

identified by the Commission in Decisionm No. 66072 as the 'industry

group.“l/ Petitloner states 1t is Iinformed and believes that this

£iling is gewerally desired by such parties and is 2 reflection of
the considered opinions of shippers and carriers affected thereby.
Such considerations included the needs of shippers for\certainty of
tining with respect to the seasonal characteristics of the trahspérta—
tion involved and the desirability of having tariff revisionsvmade
effective for the ''Spring Movement'' of livestock. '

Coples of the verified petition were served upon various
chambers of commerce and shipper representatives. The Califorﬁia
Farw Bureau Federation has advised the Commission by letter of its
support for the ex parte relief proposed herein. Ihe-cdmmission's
Traunsportation Division staff recommends that, in the absence of
protests, the sought relief be granted by ex parte oxder. The
petition was listed on the Commission's Daily Calendar of March 2,
1971. No objection to the granting of the petition has been recelved.

In the circuwmstances, it appears, and the Commission.finds,
that petitioner's proposal is reasonablé and that the resulting
ninimun rates will be the just, reasonable and non-discr;minatory
winimum rates for the transportation of livestock and that the
increases lavolved are justified. A public hearing is mot necessary.

The Commission concludes that the petition should be granted.

T/ The so-called "Industry group rekrerred to iu Decision
No. 656072, supra, comprises the following parties: California
Trucking Association, California Cattlemen's Association,
California Wool Growers Association, Western Meat Packers
Assoclation, California Cattle Feeders Association, California
Fara Bureau Federation and Swift & Company. '




C. 5433, Pet. 37 hjh

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 3-A (Appendix A of Decision No. 55587,
as amended) is hereby further amended by incorporating therein,
to becoume éffective May 30, 1971, the revised pages attached hereto
and listed in Appendix A, also attached hereto, which pages and
appendix are by this referemce made a part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilitles Act, to
the extent that they are subject also to Decision'Nb. 55587, as
amended, are hereby directed to estsblish in their tariffs the
increases necessary to conform with the further adjustments orde:ed
herein.

3. Coumon carriers maintaining rates on & level other than
the mininum rates for transportation for which rates are prescribed
in Minimum Rate Tariff 3-A are authorized to increase such rates
by the same amounts authorized for Minimum Rate Tariff 3-A rates
bherein. |

4. Coumon carriexrs maintaining rates on the same level as
Minimum Rate Tariff 3-A xates for the tramsportatfon of coumodities
and/or for tramsportation not subject to Minimum Rate Tariff 3-A
are authorized to increase sald rates by the same amounts author;zed
for Minimum Rate Tariff 3-A rates herein.

5. Coumon carriers wmaintaining rates at levels other thaun the
minimum rates for the traunsportation of commodities and/or for

transportation not subject to Miniwum Rate Taxriff 3-A are authorized

to increase said rates by the same amounts authorized for Minimux

Rate Tariff 2~A rates hereiun.

6. Tariff publications required to be made by common carriers
as & result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the
effective date of this order and shall be made effective not earlier
than the fifth day after the effective date of this oxder on not‘legs

than f£ive days' notice to the Commission and to the public and such
-5-




C. 5433, Pet. 37 hjh

taxriff publications shall be made effective not later than May 30,
1971; and tariff publications which are authorized but not required
to be made by common carriers as a rxesult of the order herein shall be
filed not earlier than the effective date of this order and may be
made effective not earlier than the £ifth day after the effective
date of this order and may be made effective on not less than £ive
days' motice to the Commission and to the public if filed not later
than sixty days aftexr the effective date of the minimum rate tgriff\v
pages incorporated in this order. |

7. Cpépon carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
aud rules autﬁqrized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart |
from the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code
to the extent necessary to adjust long-and short-haul departures
now maintained under outstanding authorizations;‘Such‘outsﬁanding
authorizations are bhereby modified only to the extent necessary to
counply with this ordex; aund sﬁch schedules contaluning the rates and
rules published under this authority shall meke reference to the
prior orders authorizing long- and short-haul departures and to this
ordex.

8. In all othexr respects, Decision No. 55587, as anended,
shall remain in full force aund effect.

This order shall become effective five days after the date

hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles California, this 2 774

day of APRIL , 1971,

J. P. Tukasin, Jr., being
g:nmi::igg;rabsont. did not participate =6- Commissioner Vormon L. Sturgeon,.
c:h disposition of this proceeling. neoessarily avsont, 414 not participate
' e S in the disposition of this proceeding,




C. 5433 (PEY. 37), MRT 3-A - zms

APPENDIX A TO DECISION MO. Z861°
LIST OF ORIGINAL AND REVISED PAGES TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3-A
AUTHORIZED BY SAID DECISION
PIFTH REVISED PAGE 7
SEVENTH REVISED PAGE 9
FOURTH REVISED PAGE 9-A
THIRD REVISED PAGE 10

FOURTH REVISED PAGE 1l

ORIGINAL PAGE 17-A

TWELPFTH REVISED PAGE 18
ORIGINAL PAGE 18-B
TENTH REVISED PAGE 19

SBECOND REVISED PAGE 21

(EXD OF APPENDIX A LIST)




: : FIFTH REVISED PAGE.cnea? -

CANCELS. .

SECTION 1=~RULES (Continued) |xTEM

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES

An additional charxge shall de made for any accessorial or incidental service or delay’
which is not authorized to be performed under the rates named in this tariff and for which
a charge is not otherwise provided, as follows: S

SHARGES XN _CENTS

Por Each
Por Pirst Aditional
30 Minutes. 1% Minutes
or Fraction or Praction
(an) Por driver, helper, or other employee, per man =5 530 0265
(M) For unit of equipment (each motor truck, retailer or
senitrailer, exclusive of motor tractors) 65 33

ACCESSORINL CHARGES NOT TO BE OPFFSET BY
TRANSPORTATION CHARGES

Accessorial charges set forth in this tariff for accessorial services not included in
the rate for actual transportation shall be assersed and collected when such services are
performed regardless of the level of the transportation rate assessed. Such accessorisl

charges may not be waived on the basis that a higher-thaneminimun transportation rate serves
as an offset.

SHEEP CAMP QUTFITS

Rates named in this tariff for the transportation of sheep will also apply to sheep

camp outfits, as described in Note 1, when said outfits accompany shipments of sheep. (See
Exception)

NOTE l.-=Sheep camp outfitas include wagons, dogs, horses, mules, burrxos, camp equipment |
comprising tents, stoves, cooking utenails, cots, hedding, harness and other appurtenances
in use at camp, dbut do not include hay, grain, feed, merchandise, groceries, clochinq or
trailer coaches for which rates axe provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 18.

EXCERPTION.-=The provisions of this item will not apply in connection with -hipmmtu
transported at any=quantity rates.

REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE

J. Shipments of livestock for which the carrier nust obtain a public weighmaster's

certificate:

(a) Por each shipment, other than those deacrided in paragraph 2 hereof, the actual
weight of the livestock shall be confirmed by a public weighmaster's certificate,
which shall be obtained by the carrier prior to or at the time of unloading.

(b) Every carrier who failes to obtain a public weighmaster’s cexcificate on shipments
consisting of more than 10 head of liveatock shall furnish written notification
thersof tO the Secretary, Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
State Building, San Francisco, California 94102, within seven days after delivery
of the shipmont. The notification shall include a statement of the reasons for
the carrier's failure to obtain the required certificate. A copy of the freight
Bil)l issued pursuant to Items 250 and 251 covering thq shipment s0 tranaported
shall he attached to the notification.

2. Shipments of livestock for which the carriex may, but is not required to, obtain
a public weighmaster's cercificate:

(a) Shipments consisting of not more than 10 head of livestock.

() When the weighing of a shipment on a public weighmaster's scales would require the
carrier to traverse a route which is more than five comatructive niles longer than
the shorteat distance between points of origin and demtination as determined in
accordance with the provisions of Item 80.

(¢) When no public weighmamter's scale or scales along the route of movemant is open
for weighing at the time the carcier arrives at the scale point or points.

|

¢ Change ) pecision ¥o. '?8618

¢ InCrease )

“ EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SYATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction - SAN FRANCISCO, CAUFORNIA.

-




SEVENTE REVISED PAGE....9

M!N!MUM RATE TAMFF J=A Sm msm PACGE. ot--.9‘

SECTION L~-=RULES {(Continued)

SPLIT PICKOP

fl. 7The charge for a split pickup shipment, as defined in Item No. 11, shall
be the charge applicable for transportation of a single shipment of the same Xind
and quantity of livestock for the distance to point of destination from that point
of origin vwhich produces the shortest dlstance via the other point or points of
origin (See Ixception), plus an added chaxge of 035.75 per component part.

EXCEPTION.==In the event that a shipment hax origin and deastination points
within and without a mileage territory, and any of such points ayre located within

a metropolitan zone, the shortest dismtance shall be computed subject to the L£ol-
lowing provisionsr

(a) DBetween a point within a metropolitan zone and a pd:!.nt not within .tha
same metropolitan zone group but within the Related Mileage Territory,
use for constructive mileage determination f£or the point within the

metropolitan zone, the mileage dasing points for the applicable
metropolitan zone groups.

{b) Detween two Or more mactropolitan zones within the same metropolitan
zone group, use for constructive mileage determination the mileage
vasing points for the individual metropolitan zones.

2. At the time of or prier to the first pickup, the carrier shall be furnished
with shipping instxuctions, either manifest, written or oxal, contalining the name
of each consignoxr, the points Of origin and the kind and quantity of livestock in

aach cowponent part. Orxal shipping instructions must be confirmed in wricing not
later than 48 hours after tender of shipment.

3. Yo wplit pickup shipment shall be accorded aplit delivery.

4, If split delivery is performed on a split pickup shipment or a component
part thereof, or if shipping instructions do not conform with the requirements
of paragraph 2 hexsof, each component part of the split pickup shipment shall be
rated as a separate shipment under other provisions of this tariff.

# Change ; Decision No. 78618

¢ Incroase

ETPECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN' FRANCISCO; CALIFORNIA,




. ' ro& REVISED PAGE....9=A

. CANCYILS

SECTION 1-=-RULES (Continued) . | ] ITEM

SPLIT DELIVERY

#l. The chaxqge for a split delivery shipwent, as defined in Item 1ll, shall
be the charge applicabdble to the transportation of a single shipment of the same
kind and quantity of livestock for the distance from point of origin to that point
of destination which produces the shortest distance, via the other point or points
of destination (See Exception), plus an added charge of 0$5.75 per component part.

IXCEPTION.==In the event that a ahipment has origin and destination points
within and without a mileage terxitory, and any of such points are located within
a metropolitan zone, the shortest distance shall be computed sudject to the L£0llow=
ing provisions: .

(a) Between a point within a metropolitan zone and a point not within the
same metropolitan zone group but within the Related Mileage Terxitory, use for
conatructive mileage determination for the point within the metropolitan zone, the #180
nileage basing points for the applicable metropolitan zZone groups,

(b) Between two Or more metropolitan zones within the same metropolitan zone -
group, use for constructive mileage determination the mileage basing points for
the individual metropolitan zones.

2, At tiwe of tender of shipwent, carrier shall issuve a single agreement for
carriage for the composite shipment, and be furnished with delivery instructions,
either manifest, written ox oral, containing the name of each consignee, the points
of destination and the kind and quantity of livestock in each component part. Oral
delivexy instructions must be confirmed in writing not later than 48 hours after
tender of shipment.

3. No split delivery shipment shall be accorded split pickup.

4. If split pickup is perfoxmed on a split delivery shipment or a component
paxt thereof, or if shipping instructions do not conform with the requirements of
paragraph 2 hereof, each component part of the split delivexy shipment shall de
rated as a separate shipment under other provisions of this tariff.

g g e | Decision No. _78518

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Corxection SAN FRANCISCO, CAUIFORNIA,

“9=Am




w-/l MI FEVISED PAGE......0
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3-A . SECOND REVISED PAGE....L0

SECTION l~=RULES (Continued) ITEM.

MIXED SHIPMENTS

Rates on mixed shipments of livestock shall be assessed in accordincc with the
following:

1. When two or more types of livestock, for which 4ifferent rates are named in
this tariff, are shipped as a mixed shipment, separate weights will be obtained (See
Itenms 130, 140 and 150) and charges shall be computed at the separate rates applicadle
to each t:ype ©f liveatock in straight shipments at the combined weight of the mixed
shipment., The minimum weight shall be the highest provided for any of the ratex used
in computing the charges, subject to Item 160. In <the event a lower charge results
by conaidering such types of livestock as if they were divided into two or more
separate shipments auch lower charge shall apply. (See Note 1)

NOTE l.-=If the actual weight of a mixed shipment has been confirmed by a public
woighmaster's certificate for the entire mixed shipment only and not separately for
each type of livestock contained therein, charges shall be based on the provided
waight for each type of livestock i.ncl.udod in the mixed shipment as follown:

(a) Wwhen the total provided weight exceeds the total confirmed actual weighe,
the deficiency between the provided and the actual welghts shall be computed
at the lowest rate for any type of livestock included in the mixed shipment
and the amount so determined shall he deducted from the charges resulting
under the total provided weight of the shipment.

When the total provided weight is less than the total confirmed actual

weight, the deficiency between the actual and che provided weights shall

be computed at the lowest rate for any type of livestock included in the

mixed shipment and the amount 20 determined shall be added to the chm:qon
* resulting under the total provided weight of the shipment.

2. Vhen livestock for which rates are named in this tariff arxe included in a
mixed shipment containing othex livestock or commodities, the livestock subject to
rates named in this tariff will be rated as a separate shipment.

3. Dairy cattle included in mixed shipments with other kinds of liveatock trana=
ported within or Detween the zones descrided in Items 310 and 311 uhall ba subject €O
the rates in cents per 100 pounds named in this taxiff for cattle in straight ship- '
ments.

STOPPING IN TRANSIT

Except as othexwise provided in this rule, when a shipment or a portion therxreof
is unloaded in transit for the purpose of weldhing, sorting, feeding or for any other
reason, the following additional charges shall be asscssod: (See Note 1)

0% 8.00 per stop for equipment with one loaded deck,

0511.00 per stop for equipment with more than one loaded deck.

when the stop exceeds one and one-half (1) hours duration, additional
charges as provided in Item 110 shall bhe assessed.

NOTE l.~=No charge shall be made in connection with a stop-in-transit where the
cause im actributadle to the carrier nor shall any charge under this item be made for
time when carrier‘s ogquipment is inactivated because of mechanical failure or when
driver is off duty.

¥ Change o ) Decision ¥o. 78518

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUIFORNIA,
SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




“lve

FOURTH REVISED PAGE....1.1

. ' CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF J=A . ' : THIRD REVISED PAGEes..-1l

.A M ., o
—t .

s

SECTION 1--RULES (Continued) ITEM

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION QF COMMON CARRIER RATES

Common carxier rates may be applied in lieu of the rates provided in this
tariff, when such common carrier rates produce a lower aggregate charge for
the same transportation from the same point of origin to the same point of des~ -
tinat:s,gn than ra;ultu from the application of the rates herein provided. (See
Notes 1, 2 and 3 . ‘

, NOTE l.==In applying the provisions of this item, a rate no lower than the
common carrier rate and a weight no lower than the actual weight or published
minimum weight (whichever is the higher) applicable in connection with the com-
mon carxier rate shall Be used.

NOTE 2.—~When a rail carload rate is subject to varying minimum weights,
dependent upon the size of the car ordered or used, the lowest minimun weight
obtainadle under such minimum weight provisions may be used in applying the basis
provided in this item.

NOTE 3.~=When a common carrier rate, which does not include the service of
loading and/or unloading is applied under the provisions of this item and when
loading and/or unloading services are provided in connection with the transporta=
tion services performed, the following additional charges shall be assessed.

Loading 06X cents per 100 pounds
Unloading 06% cents pex 100 pounds

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMBINATIONS
WITH COMMON CARRIER RATES
(Xtoms 220 and 221)

When lower aggregate charges 4::0-\.13.1:, rates provided in this tariff may de
u-gd in comdination with common carrier rates for the same transportation as
follows: ) '

(a) When point of origin is located beyond railhead and point of destina-
tion is located at railhead, 2dd to the common carrier rate applying fxom any
{1) team track or (2) private railhead which is owned or leased by the party who
contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation service, to
point of destination, the rate provided in thins tariff, applicable to the weight of
the ontire shipment, for the distance from point of origin to such team track or pri=
vate railhead from which the common carrier rate used applies. (See Notes 1,2and 3)

() When point of origin is located at railhead and point of destination is
located beyond railhead, add to the common carrier rate applying from point of
origin to any (1) team track or (2) private railhead which is owned or leased
the party who contracts with the carrier for the performance of the transportation
service, the rate provided in this tariff, applicable to the waight of the entire
shipment, for the distance from such team track or private railhead to which the
common carrier rate used applies to point of destination. (See Notes L, 2 and 3)

(Continued in Item 221)

G e e ) Decision No. PGS

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Correction Ju . " SAN. FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,




® - 9

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3o - (4)ORIGINAL PAGE....17=A

SPECTION 2-«~DISTANCE COMMORITY RATES (Continued) oM
(Tn Cents per 100 Pounds)
CATTLE, viz.: Bulls, Calves, Cattle, Cows, Dalry Cattle, Heifers, Oxan and
Steers.
BOGS, viz.: Barrxows, Boars, Butcher Hogs, Foodoz Pigs, Cllts, Hogs, Pigs,
Sows, Stags and Swine.
—PATES
MILES Minimum Weight in Pounds
(3) (:.) (2) (3)
: 26,000 { 36,000 . ,000
But Not Any (Sea Note L {See Note 2 (Soe ‘Note' 3
Over Over Guantity 10,000 . ftem 275) Item 275) Ttem 275)
0 3 22 13 1l 9 © o8
3 5 23 , 14 12 10 9
S 10 25 16 14 1% 10
p¥a 15 28 17 15 12 11
15 20 . 3l 19 16 23 . 12
20 25 34 20 17 14 13
as 30 37 22 1 S 13 14
30 35 40 24 19 16 ‘ i85
3s 40 43 26 20 17 16
40 a5 46 28 . 2% 18 17
45 50 48 30 23 19 - 18 '
50 60 52 34 25 23 9 | 0270
60 70 56 37 28 22 ‘ 21
70 80 60 4% 30 24 22
a0 90 63 44 az 26 23
90 100 66 47 34 28 25
100 110 68 5L 36 30 .27
110 120 73 55 38 . 32 20
120 130 74 59 40 34 30
130 140 77 63 42 36 oan
140 150 80 67 45 : 38 32
150 160 83 7% 47 39 34
160 170 87 74 49 41 3s.
170 180 90 78 51 43 37,
130 190 : 94 82 54 45 _ 39
190 200 98 8s 57 47 ‘ 41
200 220 104 91 61 50 .- 44
220 240 110 98 66 54 47
240 260 117 104 : 70 57, 50
260 280 123 111 75 61 53
280 300 129 119 80 65 s6
300 azs 137 127 85 69 6l
325 350 144 136 9 74 €5
3% s 152 144 96 78 70
375 400 159 153 102 83 74
' (Continued in Items 272 and 275)

(4) Certain zates transferred from Eieventh Revised Page 18,

Ine ’ ed ) 4
g In muo° except as not ) Declsion No. 78618

EPFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIB COMMISSION QF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA, |
Coxrvection " SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

- L TP




‘ ) ‘ ’
) @
TWELFYY REVISYD PAGE..-..18
CANCELS

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3-A ‘ (4) ELEVENTE REVISED PAGE....L8

SECTION 2=-DISTANGCE COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
(In Cants per 100 Pounds) | ITeM

CATTLE, viz.r Bulls, Calves, Cattle, Cows, Dairy Cattle, noifor-, Oxen and
Steaxrs.

HOGS, viz.: , Barrows, Boars, Butcher Hogs, Feedex Pigs, Gilts, Hogs, Pigs,
Sows, Stags and Swine.

RATES
MILES Minimm Welght in Pounds

(3) (1) (2) (3)

: 26,000 36,000 0,000
But ot Any (See Note 1 (Seo Note 2 (Su Note 3

Over Over ,000 Item 275) Itom 273) Item 275)

400 425 - : 108 88
423 450 ' : 114 93
450 475 , 220 98
475 500 ‘ 126 103
500 525 . 132 . lo8

525 550 . : 138, 113
550 575 143 219°
575 600. : : 149 124

Foxr distances
over 600 miles
add- fox each
.25 miles or
fraction thexe-
of in excess
of 600 miles o7

(1) Rates apply only:

{(a) To the transportation of cattle to packing houses or slaughter hou-u forx
slaughter, subject to the varying minimum weights per shipment as set forth
in Note 3 of Item 275y and

(b) when the actual weight of the shipment is confirmed by a public weigh=
naster’s certificate.

Rates axe not subject to the provisions ofr

(a) ZXItem 130 (2), Shipments of livestock for which the carrier may, but is not
reguired to, obtain a public weighmastex’s certificate;

(b) Ttem 140 (2), Detexmination of weights and chargess

(c) Item 150, Provided woights per animaly

(4) Item 190, Mixed shipments:
and 4o not apply to the transportation of cattle in mixed shipments with
other livestock.

Rates subject t£o minimum weights of 36,000 or 40,000 pounds are alsc subiject

to the provisions of Item 290 (Livutodk Volume Incentive Rates) and JTtem 295

(Livestock Volume Tender Rates).

(Continued in Ytem 275%5)

(4) Certain rates transferred to Original Page L7-A.

* Mdition ")
g zgcgouo‘ except as noted ; Decision No. 78618

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
‘ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.

-] 8=




o | @

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3-A ’ (2)ORIGINAL PAGE....l8-B

SECTION 2«=DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Continued) TEM
{(Xn Cents .per 100 Pounds) ‘

SHEEP, viz.: Ewes, Goats, Kids, Lambs, 'Rams (Bucks), Shecp, Sheep Camp
Qutfits and Wethers.

RATES
Minimum Weights in Pounds

‘ (1)
21,000 . 36, OOO

: (See Note 1 (See Note 2
10,000 Item 285) Item 285)

17 16 .18
18 17 16
20 .19 18
22 20 19
25 2 20

27 22 2]
29 23 , 22
3l , 25 23
a3 26- 24
35 27 25

37 28. 26
4l 30 28
45 33 30
43 3s 32
52 g 4

56 40 : 36
60 43’ a8.
64 - 46 T 407
68 49 42
72 51 44

76 54 47

81 56 49
85 59 52
89 ° 61 |
93 64

97 67
103 72
110 109 77
117 116 83
123 122 88

129 127 92
137 . 138 99
144 142 108
152 149 111
159 157 118

(Continued in Items 282 and 285)

(2) Ceztain xates transforred from Ninth Revised Page 19.

o Increase, Decision No. 78618

EPPECTIVE

ISSUED- BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES. COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, -

=18=B~




& %;'n REVISED PM!..-.J.Q

: CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3=A {2) NINTH REVISED PAGE....l19

SECTION 2--DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES (Continued) -
{In Cents per 100G Pounds)

SHEEP, viz.: Ewes, Goats, Kids, Lambs, Rams (Bucks), Sheep, Sheep Camp
. Qutfits and Wethers.,

RATES

MILES Minimum Weights in Pounds

(8]

. 21,000 ' 36,000
But Not Any (See Note 1 (See Note 2

Over Over Quantity . " Item 285) Itam 285)

400 425 166 124 106
425 450 174 130 111
450 47% 183 137 117
475 500 189 143 122
500 525 196 149 127

525 550 204 156. " 133
550 575 211 : 162 138
575 600 - 218 169 183

For distances
over 600 miles
add for each

25 nmiles ox
fraction thexreof
in excess of 600
miles . o7 o7 o6

(1) Rates subject to minimum weight of 36,000 pounds are also subdect '
¢0 the provisions of Item 290 (Livestock Volume Incentive Rates)
anéd Item 295 (Livescock Volume Tender Rates).

{Continued in Xtem 285)

(2) CQertain xates tranaferred to Original Page 18=-B.

v Additio )
3 Incroaug,, except as noted ) Decision No. 78518
© No change )

EFFECTIVE 3

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTIUTIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
: SAN FRANCISCO,. CALIFORNIA,

-19-




. ’ &‘g@ REVISED PAGE....2)
owers .

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 3-a : FIRST REVISED PACE.....21

SECTION 3-=FATES
(Xn Cents Par Head) e

Daixy Cattle, as descridbed in Item 10.

BETWERN ZoNES
‘ (Seo Items 310 and 311 for terxitorial zone descriptions.)

3 < b £ r G -4

Rates are sudject €0 a minimum charge of $1.45 pexr shipment.
Not subject to the provisions of Items 130, 140 and 156.

¢ Increase, ‘Doci.ss.on Xo. 78618

EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILMES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN' FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, .

-2)-




